## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

#### Chapter 98.

AN ACT to incorporate the Saturday Cove Granite Company.

Approved March 10, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repreresentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Richard Moody, Names of Corpo-Frye Hall, Joseph Hall, Hiram O. Alden, Nathaniel M. Lowney, their associates, successors and assigns be and they hereby are created a Corporation by the name of the Saturday Cove Granite Company-for the purpose of Corporate name. quarrying, working, manufacturing vending and dealing in, Granite, Marble, Slate and other Stone in Northport and Lincolnville in the County of Waldo, and for these pur-Powers and privileges. poses shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements, expressed in the several Acts defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing Corporations, and also to an Act "concerning Corporations" passed the sixteenth day of February one thousand eight hundred and thirty six, and may take and hold any real and personal estate to an amount, not May hold estate to the amount of exceeding at any one time, one hundred thousand dollars. \$100,000.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That Richard Moody Manner of callabove named shall have power to call the first meeting of said Corporation, by giving personal notice of the time and place of holding the same, personally or in writing, fourteen days at least prior to said meeting.

### Chapter 99.

AN ACT to incorporate the McHeard's Granite Company.

Approved March 10, 1836.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That John Horton, Bushrod W. Names of Corpo-Hinkley, Addison Dodge, John Stevens, Joseph Hinkley, Charles Peters, and George Black, their associates, suc-